900267966 10/03/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/31/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Legal Key Technologies, Inc.		07/25/2007	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hummingbird USA Inc.	
Street Address:	25 Burlington Mall Road	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2623982	LEGALKEY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7032737684

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 703-273-7680

Email: rshapiro@sasiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald E. Shapiro

Address Line 1: 11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 740

Address Line 4: Fairfax, VIRGINIA 22030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CPA10652
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald E. Shapiro
Signature:	/Ronald E. Shapiro/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0169

D \$40,00 262398

Date:	10/03/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Pages from Officer's Certificate - Legal Key assets and IP#page1.tif source=Pages from Officer's Certificate - Legal Key assets and IP#page2.tif source=Pages from Officer's Certificate - Legal Key assets and IP#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0170

Delaware

Page 1

The First State

I, BARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO BERESY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"LEGAL KEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A NEW YORK CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "HUMMINGBIRD USA INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"HUMMINGBIRD USA INC.", A COSPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECSIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2007, AT 5:40
O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OPNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JONY, A.D. 2007.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE BAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2641146 8100M \



David Smile Hendre

AUTHENTICATION: 5886465

DATE: 07-30-07

TRADEMARK REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0171

State of Delawire Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:37 PM 07/30/2007 FILED 05:40 PM 07/30/2007 SMV 070869390 - 2641146 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER OF

LEGAL KEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (a New York corporation)

INTO

HUMMINGBIRD USA INC. (a Delaware corporation)

It is hereby certified that:

- HIJMMINGBIRD USA INC. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Corporation") is a business corporation of the State of Delaware.
- The Corporation is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of the stock of Legal Kay Technologies, inc., which is a business corporation of the State of New York.
- 3. The laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Legal Key Technologies, Inc. permit the merger of a business corporation of that jurisdiction with a business corporation of another jurisdiction.
 - 4. The Corporation hereby merges Legal Key Technologies, Inc. into the Corporation.
- 5. On July 25, 2007, the Board of Directors of the Corporation adopted the following resolutions to merge Legal Key Technologies, Inc. into the Corporation:

RESOLVED that Legal Key Technologies, Inc. be merged into this Corporation, and that all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Legal Key Technologies, Inc. be vested in and held and enjoyed by this Corporation as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by Legal Key Technologies, Inc. in its name.

RESOLVED that the effective time of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions, and the time when the merger therein provided for, shall become effective shall be 12:01 a.m. (Central Standard Time) on July 31, 2007 and that, insofar as the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawere shall govern the same, said time shall be the effective merger time.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0172

RESOLVED that this Corporation shall assume all of the obligations of Legal Key Technologies, low.

RESOLVED that this Corporation shall cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded the documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware, by the laws of the State of New York and by the laws of any other appropriate jurisdiction and will cause to be performed all necessary acts within the jurisdiction of organization of Logal Key Technologies, Inc. and of this Corporation and in any other appropriate jurisdiction.

Executed on 3/4/25 2007

HUMMINGBIRD USA INC.

John Trent, Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0173

RECORDED: 10/03/2013